
NTPC Limited 
 (A Government of India Enterprise) 

CORPORATE CONTRACTS, NOIDA 

INVITATION FOR BIDS (IFB)   

FOR

Hiring of Cranes and Man lifter for NTPC Singrauli Stage-III 

 (Domestic Competitive Bidding) 

BIDDING DOCUMENT No.:  9900317819 Date: .01.2026

I. NTPC invites on-line bids at GeM Portal ( Website- https://gem.gov.in) on  Single Stage
Two Envelope bidding basis (Envelope-I: Techno-Commercial Bid & Envelope-II:
Price Bid) from eligible bidders for aforesaid package, as per the Scope of Work briefly
mentioned hereinafter.

II. Brief Scope of Work:

Hiring of Cranes and Man lifter for NTPC Singrauli Stage-III

Detailed Scope shall be as per Technical Specification / Terms & condition(specified
in the bidding documents)

III. Employer intends to finance the subject package through Domestic/ Own Resources.

IV. Detailed Specification, Scope of Work and Terms and Conditions are given in the bidding
document, which are available on-line (GeM Portal) as per the following schedule and 
details : 

GeM NIT No. GEM/2026/B/7136875 

Location of work Singrauli Super Thermal Power Station, 
P.O.SHAKTINAGAR,
SONEBHADRA-231222 

Source of NIT Project CC&M, EOC ,Noida 

Contract Classification/Tender 
Category 

Service contract 

Issuance of IFB .01.2026

Documents Download Date and 
Time

From .01.2026

Last Date of receipt of queries from 
prospective bidders

0 .02.2026

Pre-Bid Conference date & time Not Applicable



Last Date and Time for Bid 
submission (both Techno-
Commercial and Price) 

Up to 1500 hrs (IST) on 2 .02.2026

Techno-Commercial Bid Opening 
Date & Time

2 .02.2026 at 1530 hrs (IST)

Price Bid Opening Date & Time Shall be intimated after opening of 
Techno- Commercial Bid.

Cost of Bidding Documents in INR Not Applicable 

Bid Security (EMD) 5.00 lakh 

Splitting of Tender quantity Not allowed

EVALUATION BASIS :

LUMPSUM BASIS

ITEM RATE BIDDING:

The Bidder shall quote basic rates inclusive of all charges for Each item in the Excel 
BOQ Price break up sheet  (Section-VII BOQ) .

The bidder has to quote for Total Contract Price (Inclusive of GST ) on lumpsum basis 
on GeM portal.

In case any discrepancy is found between the total amount quoted in this breakup 
sheet & that filled in the lumpsum offering on GeM portal, the lumpsum offering on 
GeM portal will prevail.

Note:

1. Bidder has to mandatorily quote GST (%) as applicable seven (7) days prior to last date
Attachment-21- Declaration Regarding GST

2. At the time of award separate PO shall be issued by NTPC consisting of Basic price
plus GST which will be same as quoted/negotiated Price inclusive of GST.

Benefit to MSEs 

Applicable/ Not Applicable 

UDYAM REGISTRATION SHALL BE VALID DOCUMENT FOR MSE BENEFITS

NOTE: Regarding Udyam Registration Certificate, 
a) Traders are excluded from the purview of Public Procurement Policy for

MSEs Order,2012 and cannot be extended MSE benefit.
b)Udyam Registration Number(URN) wherein, Major Activity has been

mentioned as TRADING cannot be extended MSE benefits i.e. Exemption
from Payment of EMD and Purchase Preference in Tenders

Benefits under PPP 2012 for MSEs are applicable only for (a) Goods produced 



and (b) Services provided by MSEs. In this regard, OM dated 9.11.2016 and its 
subsequent amendment/clarifications issued by MSME from time to time regarding 
definition of Goods and Services may be referred. MSE benefits shall not be 
applicable to Trader/Dealer of Goods. Further, MSE benefits shall also not be 
applicable for Works Contracts.

Micro and Small Enterprises (MSEs) having Udyam Registration for Goods 
produced and Services rendered shall only be eligible for MSE benefits.

MSE bidders seeking exemption for EMD and Purchase Preference shall select 
appropriate option on GeM portal (separately for each i.e. EMD & purchase 
preference) and should enclose an attested/self -certified copy of UDYAM 
registration certificate, failing which they run the risk of their bid being passed over 
as ineligible for the benefits applicable to MSEs.

EMD exemption to Sellers 
exempted from furnishing Bid 
Security as per GeM GTC

Applicable/ Not Applicable 

Sellers exempted from furnishing Bid 
Security as per GeM GTC, irrespective of 
value.
EMD Exemptions as indicated in GEM GTC 
Sl. No: 4 xiii (m) only shall be considered.

The bidder seeking EMD exemption, must submit 
the valid supporting document for the relevant 
category as per GeM GTC with the bid.

Make in india Policy APPLICABLE 

Only 'Class-  are eligible to 
participate in this tender, as defined in the bidding 
documents/ Public Procurement (Preference to 
Make in India), Order 2017 and its subsequent 
amendments/ revisions issued by DPIIT. The 
bidders may apprise themselves of the relevant 
provisions of bidding documents in this regard 
before submission of their bids.   

Minimum Local Content =100 %

Any false declaration towards Preference to Make 
in India clause of tender will be dealt in line with 
the Fraud Prevention Policy of NTPC.

INTEGRITY PACT     
(To be submitted online only)

Not Applicable

Reverse auction Applicable / Not Applicable

Note 

1. Submission of bid on GeM 
acceptance to General Technical Evaluation (GTE) Conditions (Clause 11.2.1
of ITB)

2. Terms and Conditions stipulated in ATC will supersede those in GeM GTC and STC
in case of any conflicting provisions.



3. A new functionality is introduced in GeM portal, where IP addresses of participated 
Bidders related to Technical and Financial Bid submission are displayed to buyer. 
The primary objective of this new feature is to identify collusion activities between 
sellers by capturing their IP addresses. During the technical evaluation stage, in case 
of common IP address (Technical or Financial or both) of a seller with any other 
seller (s), all such bids shall be liable for rejection.

Employer beyond the last date of receipt of Queries/ Pre-Bid Conference (if applicable) as 
specified at GeM .

Corrigendum (if any) shall be available on GeM Portal only. 

-Commercial 

mentioned on GeM Portal. Only Techno-Commercial proposals will be opened on the date 
and time mentioned on GeM Portal. 

Note: For any corrigendum and extension of date of bid submission, please visit the 
website https://gem.gov.in

ANY BID NOT ACCOMPANIED BY AN ACCEPTABLE BID SECURITY IN A SEPARATE 
SEALED ENVELOPE SHALL BE REJECTED BY THE EMPLOYER AS BEING NON-
RESPONSIVE AND SHALL NOT BE OPENED. HARD COPY OF ORIGINAL EMD BG 
SHALL REACH EMPLOYER AT THE ADDRESS MENTIONED IN BIDDING 
DOCUMENTS, WITHIN 05 WORKING DAYS FROM THE TECHNO COMMERCIAL BID 
OPENING DAY, IN LINE WITH GEM GTC. 

IN CASE THE BID SECURITY IS SUBMITTED as E-BG/Through EFT(ELECTRONIC 
FUND TRANSFER), BIDDER TO SUBMIT Copy of E-BG/PROOF OF E-PAYMENT OF 
BID SECURITY EITHER IN SEPARATE SEALED ENVELOPE OR IN THE E-
TENDERING PORTAL. 

V. Qualifying Requirements for Bidders: 

The Bidder should meet the minimum Qualifying Requirements as stipulated at  
Annexure-1 to IFB.         

           
VI. The bidding document is available online. A complete set of Bidding Documents may 

be downloaded by any interested Bidder from the GeM Portal (https://gem.gov.in).The 
Bidder  would be required to register on the website. 
No hard copy of Bidding Documents shall be issued. Bids shall be submitted only 
at GeM Portal (https://gem.gov.in). 

VII. Notwithstanding anything stated above, the Employer reserves the right to assess the 
capabilities and capacity of the Bidder/ his collaborators / associates/ subsidiaries/ 
group companies to perform the contract, should the circumstances warrant such 
assessment in the overall interest of the Employer.

VIII. Bidder from  
in  the  Bidding Documents, will be eligible to bid in this tender only if bidder is 
registered with the Competent Authority as mentioned in the Bidding Documents. 

Further, any bidder (including bidder from India) having specified Transfer of Technology 



(ToT) arrangement with an entity from a country which shares a land border with India, 
will be eligible to bid only if the bidder is registered with the same competent authority.  

However, the said requirement of registration will not apply to bidders from those   
countries (even if sharing a land border with India) to which the Government of India has 
extended lines of credit or in which the Government of India is engaged in development 
projects. 

IX. Transfer of Bidding Documents purchased by one intending Bidder to another is not 
permissible. 

X. Downloading / Issuance of bid documents to any bidder shall not construe that such 
bidder is considered to be qualified.  

XI. NTPC reserves the right to reject any or all bids or cancel/withdraw the NIT for the 
subject package without assigning any reason whatsoever and in such case no 
bidder/intending bidder shall have any claim arising out of such action. 

XII. Address for Communication / Location of Bid opening

DGM (CS) / AGM (CS) 
NTPC Limited, 
6th Floor, Engineering Office Complex, 
A-8A, Sector-24, NOIDA, 
Distt. Gautam Budh Nagar, (UP), INDIA 
Pin - 201 301 
Tel. No.: 0120 4946581, 4946535 
E-mail: kailashkumawat@ntpc.co.in / shrishksingh@ntpc.co.in
Websites: https://eprocurentpc.nic.in/ or www.ntpctender.ntpc.co.in or www.ntpc.co.in

XIII. Registered Office:

NTPC Limited 
NTPC Bhawan, SCOPE Complex, 
7, Institutional Area, Lodi Road, 
New Delhi  110003 

Corporate Identification Number: L40101DL1975GOI007966, 
Website: www.ntpc.co.in






